

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

Adopt Resolution No.: 20 - 402

To authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the FY 2020-21 Adopted Budget for the Cannabis Program (001-1050-8533-CAO004) to increase appropriations by \$33,927, financed by a release of \$33,927 from the Cannabis Tax assignment, BSA 001-3132 (4/5th vote required).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 8th day of December 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting December 8, 2020.

Dated: December 8, 2020 File ID: RES 20-214 Agenda Item No.: 58 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Joel G. Pablo, Deputy

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. 20 – 402	
Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the)
Fiscal Year 2020-21 Adopted Budget for the Cannabis)
Program (001-1050-8533-CAO004) to increase)
appropriations by \$33,927, financed by a release of)
\$33,927 from the Cannabis Tax assignment (BSA 001-)
3132))

WHEREAS, Monterey County desires to conduct a fee study to establish a fee intended to reduce staff time required to process and issue a cannabis business permit;

WHEREAS, the CAO-Intergovernmental & Legislative Division manages the Monterey County Cannabis Program ("Program");

WHEREAS, the fee study would also establish an overhead cost for Cannabis Program staff allocated to the CAO-Intergovernmental & Legislative Division;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey does hereby approve the following:

Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Adopted Budget for the Cannabis Program (001-1050-8533-CAO004) to increase appropriations by \$33,927, financed by a release of \$33,927 from the Cannabis Tax assignment (BSA 001-3132).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 8th day of December 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting December 8, 2020.

Dated: December 8, 2020

Supervisors

File ID: RES 20-214 Agenda Item No.: 58 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of

County of Monterey, State of California

Joel G. Pablo, Deputy